

PUBLIC VERSION OF ADV. DOCKET NO. 26

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	Chapter 11
MALLINCKRODT PLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)
Debtors. ¹	(Jointly Administered)
OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	Adv. Proc. No. 22-50433 (JTD)
COVIDIEN UNLIMITED COMPANY (formerly known as Covidien Ltd. and Covidien plc), COVIDIEN GROUP HOLDINGS LTD. (formerly known as Covidien Ltd.), COVIDIEN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE S.A., COVIDIEN GROUP S.À R.L., and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-500,	
Defendants.	

COVIDIEN'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

R. Craig Martin (DE 5032)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 468-5700
Facsimile: (302) 394-2341
Email: craig.martin@us.dlapiper.com

Philip D. Anker (*pro hac vice*)
Allyson Pierce (*pro hac vice*)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street
New York, N.Y. 10007
Telephone: (212) 230-8890
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

Joel Millar (*pro hac vice*)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6167
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Attorneys for Covidien Unlimited Company, Covidien Group Holdings Ltd., Covidien International Finance S.A., and Covidien Group S.à.r.l.

March 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRUST’S FRAUDULENT-TRANSFER CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	3
A. The Claims (Counts I-IV) Are All Time-Barred	3
1. The Narrow Discovery Rule Exception Is Inapplicable	3
2. The New Jersey Government Creditors Do Not Render the Claims Timely	6
3. The IRS Also Does Not Make the Claims Timely	9
B. The Trust’s Intentional Fraudulent-Transfer Claims (Counts I And III) Fail.....	12
C. The Trust’s Claims Challenging The Spinoff As A Fraudulent Transfer (Counts I-II) Are Barred By the Bankruptcy Code’s Securities Safe Harbor.....	18
1. The spinoff transfers were both safe-harbored “settlement payments” and “transfer[s] made ... in connection with a securities contract”	18
2. The spinoff transfers were made “by” and “to” safe-harbored entities because Covidien plc and MIFSA were both “financial participants”	19
D. The Trust Cannot Avoid The Purported Transfer Of Covidien And Its Non- Pharmaceutical Subsidiaries In The Spinoff.....	26
II. THE TRUST’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (COUNT V) IS TIME-BARRED AND FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	28
A. The Claim Is Time-Barred.....	28
B. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Breach of Fiduciary Duty	31
III. THE TRUST’S REIMBURSEMENT, INDEMNIFICATION OR CONTRIBUTION CLAIM (COUNT VI) HAS NO BASIS IN LAW	32
IV. THE TRUST’S CLAIMS TO SUBORDINATE OR DISALLOW COVIDIEN’S INDEMNIFICATION PROOFS OF CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	35
A. The Trust’s Equitable-Subordination Claim (Count VII) Fails	35
B. The Trust’s Equitable-Disallowance Claim (Count VIII) Seeks Relief The Code Does Not Permit	37
C. The Trust’s Claim To Disallow Covidien’s Indemnification Claims Under Section 502(d) Of The Bankruptcy Code (Count IX) Fails.....	39
D. The Trust’s Claim To Disallow Covidien’s Indemnification Claims Under Section 502(e)(1)(B) (Count X) Should Be Dismissed	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.),</i> 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Adelphia</i> <i>Recovery Tr. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	38
<i>Alberts v. HCA Inc. (In re Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp. I),</i> 365 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006)	11
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	21
<i>Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Corp. v. Lehman Bros., Inc. (In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.),</i> 388 B.R. 69 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	22
<i>Begier v. IRS,</i> 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	26
<i>Blair v. Infineon Techs. AG,</i> 720 F. Supp.2d 462 (D. Del. 2010).....	33
<i>Brandt v. B.A. Capital Co. LP (In re Plassein Int'l Corp.),</i> 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 26
<i>Brandt v. Hicks, Muse & Co. (In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.),</i> 195 B.R. 971 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	11
<i>Brandt v. Trivest II, Inc. (In re Plassein Int'l Corp.),</i> 352 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	11
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkm,</i> 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Brown v GE Cap. Corp. (In re Foxmeyer Corp.),</i> 290 B.R. 229 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	35
<i>Burkhart v. Genworth Fin., Inc.,</i> 250 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Citicorp Venture Cap., Ltd. v. Comm. of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims,</i> 160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Cohen v. Sikirica,</i> 487 B.R. 615 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	10, 11

Consove v. Cohen (In re Roco Corp.),
701 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1983).....12, 13, 14

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petróleos de Venez., S.A.,
879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....26, 27

Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Large Priv. Beneficial Owners (In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.),
946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert denied sub nom., Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Robert R. McCormick Found.*, 141 S. Ct. 2552 (2021).....26

Elway Co. v. Miller (In re Elrod Holdings Corp.),
421 B.R. 700 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....14

Emerald Capital Advisors Corp. v. Bayerische Moteren Werke Aktiengesellschaft (In re FAH Liquidating Corp.),
572 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017).....7

EPLG I, LLC v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Qimonda Richmond, LLC),
467 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....23

Faulkner v. Kornman (In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.),
No. 06–3377, 2008 WL 5215688 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2008).....11

Finkel v. Polichuk (In re Polichuk),
506 B.R. 405 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2014)11

Forman v. Kelly Cap., LLC (In re Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.),
No. 14-50377, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2029 (Bankr. D. Del. June 18, 2015).....4

Gavin v. Club Holdings, LLC,
No. 15-175, 2016 WL 1298964 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016).....28

G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.),
313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)5, 7

Giuliano v. Ferdinand (In re Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.),
No. 17-50662, 2019 WL 3380820 (Bankr. D. Del. July 25, 2019)11

Golden v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc. (In re Quorum Health Corp.),
No. 21-51190, 2023 WL 2552399 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2023)19, 22, 23, 32, 35

Halperin v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc. (In re Tops Holding II Corp.),
646 B.R. 617 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....11

Harbinger Capital Partners LLC v. Ergen (In re LightSquared Inc.),
504 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....38

<i>Hillen v. City of Many Trees, LLC (In re CVAH, Inc.),</i> 570 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2017).....	11
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC,</i> No. N11C-01-030, 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2012)	29
<i>In re Emoral, Inc.,</i> 740 F.3d 875 (3d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>In re Hercules Offshore, Inc.,</i> 565 B.R. 732 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	38
<i>In re MPM Silicones, LLC,</i> No. 14-22503, 2014 WL 4436335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. U.S. Bank N.A. v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y, FSB (In re MPM Silicones, LLC)</i> , 531 B.R. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds and remanded sub nom. Momentive Performance Materials Inc. v. BOKF, NA (In re MPM Silicones, L.L.C.)</i> , 874 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>In re Owens Corning,</i> 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 27, 33
<i>In re RCM Glob. Long Term Cap. Appreciation Fund, Ltd.,</i> 200 B.R. 514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>In re TPC Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 22-10493, 2023 WL 2168045 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2023).....	32
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,</i> 461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 2012 WL 1563880 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 24, 2012)	38
<i>JLL Consultants, Inc. v. Gothner (In re AgFeed USA, LLC),</i> 546 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	13
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chi., Inc.,</i> 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	34
<i>Kirschner v. Large S'holders (In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.),</i> 10 F.4th 147 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kirschner v. FitzSimons</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1128 (2022)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Knox v. Lion Hendrix Cayman Ltd. (In re John Varvatos Enters. Inc.),</i> No. 21-2766, 2022 WL 2256017 (3d Cir. June 23, 2022).....	36, 37
<i>Kravitz v. Samson Energy Co. (In re Samson Res. Corp.),</i> 625 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020).....	21, 22, 25

<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5
<i>Liquidation Tr. v. Daimler AG (In re Old CarCo LLC)</i> , 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Lowenschuss v. Resorts Int’l, Inc. (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.)</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	18
<i>Luria v. Hicks (In re Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortg. Corp.)</i> , No. 3:11-ap-0674, 2017 WL 4736682 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2017)	25
<i>Maxus Liquidating Tr. v. YPF S.A. (In re Maxus Energy Corp.)</i> , 641 B.R. 467 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	6, 7, 14, 16
<i>McNamara v. PFS (In re Pers.l & Bus. Ins. Agency)</i> , 334 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Mervyn’s, LLC v. Lubert-Adler Grp. IV, LLC (In re Mervyn’s Holdings, LLC)</i> , 426 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	19
<i>Miller v. Anderson Media Corp. (In re Our Alchemy, LLC)</i> , 642 B.R. 155 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	4
<i>Miller v. Fallas (In re J & M Sales Inc.)</i> , No. 20-50775, 2022 WL 532721 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2022)	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Fallas (In re J & M Sales, Inc.)</i> , No. 20-50775, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2268 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 20, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>N.J. Dep’t Env’t Prot. v. Caldeira</i> , 794 A.2d 156 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	7
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Occidental Chem. Corp. (In re (In re Maxus Energy Corp.)</i> , 571 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017)	32
<i>NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22

Off. Comm. of Asbestos Pers. Injury Claimants v. Sealed Air Corp. (In re W.R. Grace & Co.),
281 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)17

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Am. United Life Ins. Co. (In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.),
719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.*, 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....23

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P. (In re Fedders N. Am., Inc.),
405 B.R. 527 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)16

Oran v. Stafford,
226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....22

Pepper v. Litton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939).....38

Pereira v. Omansky (In re Omansky),
No. 20-01091, 2022 WL 4281472 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022)..... 9-10

Perkins v. Proctor & Gamble Co.,
No. 21-1902, 2022 WL 1125388 (3d Cir. Apr. 15, 2022)7, 29

PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins (In re PHP Healthcare Corp.),
128 F. App’x 839 (3d Cir. 2005) (per curiam)30

Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi,
227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020) 29-30

Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.,
866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)29

Shubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc (In re Winstar Commc’ns, Inc.),
554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 36-37

Silverman v. Sound Around, Inc. (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
392 B.R. 24 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....9, 11

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Microgen, Inc.,
283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)34

Teleglobe USA Inc. v. BCE, Inc. (Teleglobe Commc’ns Corp.),
493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007).....34

TL of Fla., Inc. v. Terex Corp.,
54 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D. Del. 2014).....29

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
549 U.S. 443 (2007).....37

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.,
903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018).....32, 33

Tronox Inc. v. Kerr McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.),
503 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9, 17

Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Pension, Health Benefit & Educ. Funds v Lutyk,
332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003).....34

TrustCo Bank v. Mathews,
No. 8374, 22015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....29

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)15, 16

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....32, 33

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....38

United States v. Tabor Ct. Realty Corp.,
803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986).....8

VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.,
482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007).....17

Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, L.P. v. Wood,
752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....33

Weisfelner v. Hofmann (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.),
554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101.....20

11 U.S.C. § 502.....37, 38, 39

11 U.S.C. § 510.....37, 38

11 U.S.C. § 544.....7, 10, 11, 12, 26

11 U.S.C. § 546.....18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 562.....24

11 U.S.C. § 741.....23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 747.....23

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....37

26 U.S.C. § 6501.....10

26 U.S.C. § 6502.....9

Bankruptcy Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 54438

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 254938

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1301 6, 7-8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 13048, 16, 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1305 7-8, 11, 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 13093, 4, 6

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 810628

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 81217, 28

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 109A § 10 3-4

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 428.049.....4

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 203.....5

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213.....5

N.Y. Debt & Cred. Law § 273.....11

Unif. Fraudulent Transfer Act, § 9.....4, 5

RULES

Fed. R. Bank. P. 20042, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....12, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 544.06.....10

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 302 (1971).....30
